(R-2011-543)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306584= FEB 2 3 2011 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING FUNDING FOR SLURRY SEAL OF STREETS, GROUP I, FISCAL YEAR 2010.

WHEREAS, in May 2010, the Council approved plans and specifications for the Slurry Seal of Streets Project - Group I, Fiscal Year 2010, and authorized the Mayor or his designee to award and execute a contract for the project with the lowest responsible and reliable bidder to be funded in part from Assembly Bill 2928 funds to be transferred into the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Bill 2928 funds were not transferred to the General Fund and are now available for expenditure on Slurry Seal of Streets Project – Group I, Fiscal Year 2010 directly from "Fund 200306 - Assembly Bill 2928"; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,463,555 for the Slurry Seal Group I, FY 10 contract previously authorized by Resolution No. R-305834 and on file with the City Clerk as Document Number W.O. 12001365, solely and exclusively to provide funds for the above contract and related costs, to be expended as follows: \$2,028,555 from Fund No. 200306, Assembly Bill 2928; \$260,000 from Del Mar Terrace CIP Fund 200060 (Del Mar Terrace Street hnprovements CIP S-10038); \$115,000 from Underground Surcharge CIP Fund 200218 (Annual Allocation, Utilities Underground Program CIP A-ID.00001, B-00997); and \$60,000 from Underground Surcharge Fund 200218 (La Jolla Mesa Vista Project, Underground Utility District CIP S-00695).

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

222

Nathan Siegers Deputy City Attorney

(R-2011-543)

NS:mb 01/24/11 C.Cert:3000003865 Or.Dept:GenSvc.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of FEB 7 2011.

Approved: (date)

Vetoed: _

(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk

By Deputy City C SANDERS, Mayor JERRY

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor